
 

 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the  
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Cabinet Conference Room, Guildhall 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 11 March 2015 

Time: 
 

5.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 5 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Democratic 
Services Committee held on 3 December 2014. 

 

 
4 Devolution, Democracy and Delivery White Paper - Reforming 

Local Government: Power to Local People. 
6 - 145 

 
5 Review of Councillors Handbook - Section C " Protocols". 146 - 167 
 
6 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales - Annual Report 

February 2015. 
168 - 246 

 
7 Councillors Training Programme 2014 - 2015. 247 - 250 
 
8 Workplan.  
 
9 Date and time of Next Meeting - Wednesday 22 April 2015 at 

5.00p.m. 
 

 

 
 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Tuesday, 3 March 2015 

Contact: Allison Lowe ( 01792) 636424 
637292 
 



 

 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Councillors 
 
Labour Councillors: 8 

Bob A Clay Erika T Kirchner  

Ann M Cook Andrea S Lewis 

J P Curtice David J Lewis 

Nick J Davies  (Vice Chair) Lesley V Walton 

 
Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Mary H Jones   Paul M Meara (Chair) 

 
Independent Councillor: 1 

Keith E Marsh  

 
Conservative Councillor: 1 

Anthony C S Colburn  
 
 

Officers: 

Jack Straw Chief Executive 

Patrick Arran Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement – Electronic 

Tracey Meredith Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Procurement 

Huw Evans Head of Democratic Services 

Lee Wenham  Head of Marketing, Communications & Scrutiny 

Dave Mckenna Overview & Scrutiny Manager 

Democratic Services  

File  

Archives  

Councillor C E Lloyd Cabinet Member for Transformation & 
Performance 

Councillor M H Jones Chair of Scrutiny Programme Committee  
 

 
Total Copies Needed: 
 
27 

 

 
 
 

 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\2\AI00010233\$xjid1uji.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are 
also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether 
under a statutory right or otherwise.  In such a case, you must 
withdraw from the meeting immediately after the period for 
making representations, answering questions, or giving evidence 
relating to the business has ended, and in any event before further 
consideration of the business begins, whether or not the public are 
allowed to remain in attendance for such consideration (Paragraph 14 
of the Code). 

 
4. Where you have agreement from the Monitoring Officer that the 

information relating to your Personal Interest is sensitive information, 
as set out in Paragraph 16 of the Code of Conduct, your obli
[...]
 financial interest for an Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 2, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

WEDNESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2014 AT 5.00 PM 

 

PRESENT: M H Jones (Chair) Presided 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

R A Clay 
A C S Colburn 
A M Cook 
 

N J Davies 
K E Marsh 
 

P M Meara 
L V Walton 
 

Officers:   
   
T Meredith - Deputy Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
H Evans - Head of Democratic Services 
A Lowe  - Councillor Support Officer 
 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A S Lewis. 
 
18 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 

 
19 MINUTES 
 

Councillor P M Meara raised the issue that the minutes did not outline the 
questions asked and responses given.  A discussion ensued in relation to the 
Authority’s “house style” of minute recording, which was noted as being a 
decision log only.  The Head of Democratic Services stated the minutes were 
not meant to be a verbatim record; however was prepared to investigate 
listing the topics raised during such discussions. 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Democratic Services Committee held on 
11 September 2014 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
20 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) MEASURE 2011 – SCRUTINY 

MANAGEMENT 
 

The Director of Corporate Services submitted a report which sought to 
address the issues relating to Scrutiny Management which were raised at the 
Democratic Services Committee held on 11 September 2014 namely: 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



a) That the City and County of Swansea were not complying with the 
Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 in that the Head of 
Democrat
[...]
 
4) 2 x 6 Monthly Presentations to the Democratic Services 

Committee by the Chair and Vice Chair of Scrutiny Programme 
Committee and Scrutiny Manager. 

 
 
 

Page 4



20 DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 24 MAY 2012 
TO 30 APRIL 2014 

 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted the first Democratic Services 
Committee Annual Report covering the period 24 May 2012 to 30 April 2014.  
He stated that the intention was to produce the report annually. 

 
He asked for comments on the report itself along with style, content and 
format.  The Committee were content with the Annual Report however some 
general comments were raised: 

 
i) Councillor Training.  Officers need to ensure that the training provided if 

of a high standards by way of content and delivery.  Officers should 
seek guidance from the in-house Training Team as required. 

 
ii) Councillor Microsite.  It was suggested that a shortcut link be placed on 

each Councillors computers and those computers in the Political Group 
Rooms; 

 
RESOLVED that: 

 
1) The Annual Report be noted and referred to Council; 

 
2) The Annual Report be presented annually to the Democratic Services 

Committee around September / October each year and then referred to 
Council. 

 
21 WORKPLAN 
 

RESOLVED that the Democratic Services Committee workplan be as follows: 
 

1) The Chair and Vice Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee and 
Scrutiny Manager be invited to the next available Democratic Services 
Committee in February / March 2015; 

 
2) The Senior Organisation Development Officer / Corporate Training 

Lead be invited to a future meeting of the Democratic Services 
Committee to outline different methods of providing Councillor Training. 

 
22 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that the Democratic Services Committee scheduled for 14 
January 2015 be cancelled and a new date be arranged for February / March 
2015 in order to accommodate a meeting with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Scrutiny Programme Committee and Scrutiny Manager. 

 
The meeting ended at 6.10 pm. 

 
CHAIR 

Page 5



Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

Democratic Services Committee – 11 March 2015 
 

DEVOLUTION, DEMOCRACY AND DELIVERY WHITE PAPER - 
REFORMING LOCAL GOVERNMENT: POWER TO LOCAL PEOPLE 

 

Purpose: 
 

To seek the Committee views on the Welsh 
Governments “Devolution, Democracy and 
Delivery white paper - Reforming Local 
Government: Power to Local People” consultation 
document. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 

For Information Only. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Finance, Legal. 

Recommendation(s): For Information Only. 

  

Report Author: Huw Evans 

Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley 

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith 

Access to Services Officer: Euros Owen 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Welsh Government have published the “Devolution, Democracy and 

Delivery white paper - Reforming Local Government: Power to Local 
People” consultation document. 

 
1.2 The white paper sets out proposals for reform in the following fields: local 

democracy, the roles and remuneration of elected members and senior 
officers, community governance and community councils, community 
rights, corporate improvement, service performance, scrutiny, audit, 
inspection and regulation, and local government finance. 

 
1.3 The consultation period closes on 28 April 2015. 
 
1.4 The white paper is attached as Appendix 1 and the Consultation Survey 

as Appendix 2. 
 
2. Responding to the Consultation 
 
2.1 Any comments that the Committee wishes to make in relation to the 

consultation white paper must be ratified by Council prior to any formal 
response being made to the Welsh Government. 

 
2.2 The Committees views are sought. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



 
3. Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
3.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening process took place prior 

to the consultation period.  The outcome indicated that it was low priority 
a
[...]
rming Local Government: Power to Local People  

Consultation Survey (Full) 

Other Issues 

Are there any proposals set out in the White Paper that have particular issues with regards to the following 

areas: 

10.40 Privacy 
[how personal information, related to groups or individuals, is collected, stored, protected, shared and 
managed as a result of policy development and delivery] 

 

10.41 Rurality  
[how the needs of the people who live, work, socialise and do business in rural areas are objectively 
considered in policy development and delivery] 

 

10.42 Health 
[how the health and wellbeing of a population may be affected by a proposed action] 

 

10.43 Biodiversity and Habitat Regulations 
[how biodiversity might be conserved and enhanced to halt the loss of habitats and species, and to take 
action to restore and enhance them by a proposed action] 

 

10.44 Climate Change 
[how proposed actions will contribute to reducing emissions by 3% in devolved areas.] 

 

10.45 Environmental Impact Assessment 
[how protection for land with special environmental, historic or cultural importance may be affected by a 
proposed action 

 

10.46 Strategic Environmental Assessment 
[how environmental issues are considered as part of proposed action]  

 

 

Page 145



Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

Democratic Services Committee – 11 March 2015 
 

REVIEW OF THE COUNCILLORS HANDBOOK 
 

Purpose: 
 

To continue the review of the Councillors 
Handbook. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 

To ensure that the Councillors Handbook is up to 
date and relevant to the needs of Councillors and 
to the rules of the Authority. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Finance, Legal. 

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that: 

  

1) The Committee’s views are sought in relation to Section C of the 
Councillors Handbook; 

2) The agreed amendments by the Committee are recommended to Council 
for approval. 

  

Report Author: Huw Evans 

  
Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley 

  

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Head of Democratic Services in conjunction with the Democratic 

Services Committee has previously reviewed Section A of the 
Councillors Handbook. 

 
1.2 The Committees views are sought on updating / amending the policies 

contained in Section C. 
 
2. Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
2.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening process took place prior 

to the consultation period.  The outcome indicated that it was low priority 
and a full report was not required. 

 
3. Financial Implications 
 
3.1 None. 
 
 

Page 146

Agenda Item 5



4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 None. 
 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 Councillors Handbook – Section C Protocols 

 

Page 147



SECTION C – PROTOCOLS 
 
C 1 Election of Lord Mayor and Deputy Lord Mayor 
C 2 Hospitality Protocol 
C 3 How Councillors and Officers Deal with Planning Applicants 
C 4 Title of Lord Mayor or Deputy Lord Mayor in Councillors 

Correspondence 
C 5 Access to Political Group Rooms and Other Councillor Areas 

by Members of the Public 
C 6 Councillors Correspondence 
C 7 Councillor Correspondence Response Protocol 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 148



SECTION C - PROTOCOLS 
 

1. Lord Mayor and Deputy Lord Mayor Protocol 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 On 22 March 1982, HM Queen Elizabeth II graciously granted to the City of 

Swansea letters patent which elevated the status of the Mayor to that of Lord 
Mayor.  The Unitary Authority of the City and County of Swansea which 
came into being on 1 April 1996 was successful in having both the City and 
Lord Mayor status re-bestowed on 29 March 1996. 

 
1.2 The actual wording of the letters patent is shown below: 
 

“Elizabeth the Second by the Grace of God of the United Kingdom of Great 
Britain and Northern Ireland and of our other Realms and Territories Queen 
Head of the Commonwea
[...]
from organisations with whom the Council may be 
contracting should be treated with extreme caution.  Legal advice should be 
sought before such an invitation is extended or accepted. 

 
 

 

 

Page 156



2.3 Specific Protocols 

2.3.1 This general protocol will be supported by specific, practical protocols for 
Council venues and events, such as the Mansion House or the Stadium.  
These protocols will be provided by the Presiding Member and Monitoring 
Officer, in consultation with the Council’s external auditors, Group Leaders 
and the Chief Executive. 

2.4 Hospitality Registers 
 
2.4.1 The Monitoring Officer maintains a register of any declaration of hospitality 

or gift accepted by Members of more than £25 in value in accordance with: 

a) The Members Code of Conduct  
 

b) “Interests, Gifts and Hospitality of Members” within the Council 
Procedure Rules.   

 
2.4.2 The Chief Executive maintains a register of any declaration of hospitality or 

gift accepted by Chief Officers of more than £25 in value in accordance with: 
 

a) The Officers Code of Conduct  

b) “Interests, Gifts and Hospitality of Officers” within the Council 
Procedure Rules. 

2.4.3 All gifts and hospitality over £25 in value received from any source other 
than formal Council invitations MUST be registered. 

 
2.5 Enquiries 
 
2.5.1 If any Member or Officer is uncertain about any aspect of hospitality, they 

should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer immediately. 
 

Page 157



3. How Councillors and Officers Deal with Planning 
Applications 

 
3.1 Introduction  
 
3.1.1 The planning system involves taking decisions about the use and 

development of land in the wider public interest having regard, in particular, 
to the Development Plan. 

 
3.1.2 The Local Government Association has recommended that Planning 

Authorities should agree a Local Code of Practice to guide elected 
Members, Officers and Developers in the way they go about their 
business.  The Council therefore
[...]
In such occasions this Protocol does not apply.  The 
Officer will simply pass the Service Request to the relevant section and they 
will be dealt with in the normal way. 

 
3. Councillor Request Response Guidelines 
 
3.1 All requests, where possible (and unless legislation allows otherwise e.g. 

FOIA gives 20 working days), shall be responded to within 5 clear working 
days of receipt. 

 
3.2 If the response can be produced within 5 clear working days, no 

acknowledgement of receipt of the request is necessary. 
 
3.3 Where this is not possible (e.g. due to complexity), an acknowledgment shall 

be sent within the 5 clear working days.  The acknowledgment can be by 
written letter or e-mail and must contain the reason for the delay and a 
realistic timescale as to when the response will be made. 

 
3.4 These guidelines apply equally to all forms of correspondence (written or 

verbal) including those received in the Welsh Language. 
 
 

Page 167



Report of the Head of Democratic Services 
 

Democratic Services Committee – 11 March 2015 
 

INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES 
ANNUAL REPORT – FEBRUARY 2015 

 

Purpose: 
 

To outline the content of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales Annual Report of 
February 2015. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

None. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 

For Information Only. 
 

Consultation: 
 

Finance, Legal. 

Recommendation(s): For Information Only. 

  

Report Author: Huw Evans 

Finance Officer: Carl Billingsley 

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith 

Access to Services Officer: Euros Owen 

 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales published its Annual 

Report in February 2015. 
 
1.2 The report is attached for information. 
 
2. Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
2.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening process took place prior 

to the consultation period.  The outcome indicated that it was low priority 
and a full report was not required. 

 
3. Financial Implications 
[...]
 the National Assembly for Wales in November 
2013. 

 
3.36  The Panel considered the implications for the remuneration of such members 

who are given absence under the terms set out in the Regulations and issued a 
Supplementary Report in March 2014. 

 
The determinations contained in the Supplementary Report are consolidated in this 
Annual Report and are set out below. 
 

Determination 9: An elected member is entitled to retain a basic salary when 
taking family absence under the regulations irrespective of the attendance 
record immediately preceding the commencement of the family absence.   

 
 

Determination 10: When a senior salary holder is eligible for family absence, 
he/she will continue to receive the salary for the duration of the absence.   
 

 

Determination 11: It is a matter for the authority to decide whether or not to 
make a substitute appointment. The elected member substituting for a senior 
salary holder taking family absence will be eligible to be paid a senior salary, if 
the authority so decides.    
 

 

Determination 12: If the paid substitution results in the authority exceeding the 
maximum number of senior salaries which relates to it, as set out in the Panel's 
Annual Report, an addition to the maximum will be allowed for the duration of 
the substitution. However, this will not apply to the Isle of Anglesey or Merthyr 
Tydfil Councils if it would result in the number of senior salaries exceeding fifty 
percent of the Council membership. Specific approval of Welsh Ministers is 
required in such circumstances.   
 

 
Determination 13: When an authority agrees a paid substitution for family 
absence, the Panel must be informed, within 14 days of the date of the decision, 
of the details including the particular post and the duration of the substitution.   

Page 197



 

21 
 

 

 

Determination 14: The schedule of remuneration must be amended to reflect the 
implication of the family absence. 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1
[...]
ence.   
 
(11)  It is a matter for the authority to decide whether or not to make a substitute 

appointment. The elected member substituting for a senior salary holder taking 
family absence will be eligible to be paid a senior salary, if the authority so 
decides.    

 

Page 219



 

43 

(12)  If the paid substitution results in the authority exceeding the maximum number 
of senior salaries which relates to it, as set out in the Panel's Annual Report, an 
addition to the maximum will be allowed for the duration of the substitution. 
However, this will not apply to the Isle of Anglesey or Merthyr Tydfil Councils if 
it would result in the number of senior salaries exceeding fifty percent of the 
Council membership. Specific approval of Welsh Ministers is required in such 
circumstances.   

 
(13)  When an authority agrees a paid substitution for family absence, the Panel 

must be informed, within 14 days of the date of the decision, of the details 
including the particular post and the duration of the substitution.   

 
(14)  The schedule of remuneration must be amended to reflect the implication of the 

family absence. 
 
(15)  The chair of a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee is eligible for a salary 

equivalent to that part of a Band 3 senior salary that remunerates a committee 
chair of a principal authority, £8,700. 

 
(16)  In cases where the chair is already in receipt of a senior salary for a Band 3, 4 

or 5 role the payment will be £4,350. 
 
(17)  The chair of a sub committee of a Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 

eligible for a salary of £2,175.  
 
(18)  In cases where the chair of the sub committee is already in receipt of a senior 

salary for a Band 3, 4 or 5 role the payment will be £1,090.  
 
(19) Payments to chairs of task and finish sub committees are to be pro-rated to the 

duration of the task. 
 
(20)  Payments made to a chair of a JOSC or a chair of a sub committee of a JOSC 

are additional to the maximum proportion
[...]
lysis.  The information obtained from this was used to 
produce the 2013-2014 and 2014-2015 Councillor Training Programme. 

 
1.4 A Councillor Training Programme is now needed for 2015-2016; however 

prior to compiling it, it is worth reflecting on the last Training Programme 
and seeking to address issues associated with the training.  Appendix 1 
shows the Councillor Training Programme 2014-2015 together with the 
additional training which was added through the term.  The additional 
training is shaded on the appendix. 

 
2. Councillors Training Needs Analysis (TNA) 
 
2.1 As the last Councillors Training Needs Analysis was conducted in spring 

2013, there is a need to conduct a new TNA in order to ensure that the 
needs of Councillors are being addressed. 

 

Page 247

Agenda Item 7



3. Councillors Personal Development Reviews (PDR’s) 
 
3.1 The Political Groups also have the option of conducting Personal 

Development Reviews on their Group Councillors.  Any feedback from 
the PDR’s will be used to formulate the Councillor Training Programme. 

 
4. Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
4.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) screening process took place prior 

to the consultation period.  The outcome indicated that it was low priority 
and a full report was not required. 

 
5. Financial Implications 
 
5.1 Any costs that arise will be minimal and will be met from within existing 

budget. 
 
6. Legal Implications 
 
6.1 None, other than those referred to in paragraph 1.2 above. 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Appendices: 
 

Appendix 1 Councillor Training Programme 2014-2015 

 

Page 248



Councillor Training Programme 2014-2015 
 

Day Date Time Location Event Officer Max 
No. 

Attended 

Cllrs Co-opt 

 

Tuesday 13.05.2014 - - Licensing - Due to Cttee Membership Change - 1 1 0 

Thursday 03.07.2014 2.00 pm Cttee Room 2 Freedom of Information Janet Hooper 34 20 2 

Thursday 03.07.2014 3.30 pm Cttee Room 2 Data Protection (including ICO role as da
[...]
 pm Cttee Room 2 Defamation Patrick Arran 34 11 3 

Monday 23.02. 2015 2.00  pm – 
3.00 pm 

Cttee Room 3 Human Trafficking & Anti-Slavery Fiona Hughes & 
Diane Cooper 

22 5 0 

 
 

P
age 249



Councillor Training Programme 2014-2015 
 

Day Date Time Location Event Officer Max 
No. 

Attended 

Cllrs Co-opt 

 

Thursday 05.03.2015 9.30 am – 
12.30 pm 

Cttee Room 3 Human Trafficking & Anti-Slavery Fiona Hughes & 
Diane Cooper 

22   

Thursday 12.03.2015 9.00 am –  
5.00 pm 

Cttee Room 6, 
Guildhall 

Planning Committee Training 
The Role of Councillors in Planning in Wales: 
Propriety and Good Practice 

Ryan Thomas 12   

Thursday 26.03.2015 5.00 pm – 
8.00 pm 

Cttee Room 3 Human Trafficking & Anti-Slavery Fiona Hughes & 
Diane Cooper 

22   

 
Additional Training arranged 
 

 
Other training undertaken: 

P
age 250


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 Minutes.
	4 Devolution, Democracy and Delivery White Paper - Reforming Local Government: Power to Local People.
	Reforming LG - Power to Local People - App 1
	Reforming LG - Power to Local People - App 2

	5 Review of Councillors Handbook - Section C " Protocols".
	Cllrs Handbook - Section C Protocols - App 1

	6 Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales - Annual Report February 2015.
	IRPW Letter - App 1a
	IRPW Report - App 1b

	7 Councillors Training Programme 2014 - 2015.
	Review of Training 2014-2015 - App 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT CABINET CONFERENCE ROOM, GUILDHALL ON 

WEDNESDAY, 11 MARCH 2015 AT 5.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT:       Councillor P M Meara (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

R A Clay 
A C S Colburn 
J P Curtice 
 

N J Davies 
J W Jones 
E T Kirchner 
 

A S Lewis 
K E Marsh 
L V Walton 
 

  

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M H Jones. 
 

24 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, the following interests were declared. 
 
Officers 
 
Huw Evans declared a Personal interest in Minute 26, “Devolution, Democracy and 
Delivery White Paper – Reforming Local Government: Power to Local People” in his 
capacity as Head of Democratic Services.  He withdrew from the meeting prior to the 
discussions related to potentially making the Head of Democratic Services a Chief 
Officer role. 
 

25 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Democratic Services Committee held on 11 
December 2015 be approved and signed as a correct record subject to Minute 20 
“Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 – Scrutiny Management” being amended 
to add that the Vice Chair of the Democratic Services Committee and the Vice Chair 
of the Scrutiny Programme Committee being added to those invited to the Quarterly 
Meetings. 
 

26 DEVOLUTION, DEMOCRACY AND DELIVERY WHITE PAPER - REFORMING 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT: POWER TO LOCAL PEOPLE. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought the views of the 
Democratic Services Committee on the Welsh Governments “Devolution, 
Democracy and Delivery White Paper – Reforming Local Government: Power to 
Local People” consultation document 



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (11.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

 
The Committee considered and discussed only those matters listed in the 
Consultation Survey that had a direct impact on Councillors and Democratic 
Services.   
 
The comments of the Democratic Services Committee will be recommended to 
Council prior to a final response being submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the responses of the Committee are recommended to Council prior 
to a final response being submitted to the Welsh Government. 
 

27 REVIEW OF COUNCILLORS HANDBOOK - SECTION C " PROTOCOLS". 
 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought to continue the 
review of the Councillors Handbook.  The Committee had previously reviewed 
Section A “Financial Information” but were now asked to review Section C 
“Protocols” of the Councillors Handbook.   
 
RESOLVED that Section C3 – “How Councillors and Officers deal with Planning 
Applications” be amended to reflect the recent changes to the Planning Committee.  
 

28 INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL FOR WALES - ANNUAL REPORT 
FEBRUARY 2015. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which outlined the Independent 
Remuneration Panel for Wales had published its Annual Report of February 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the Annual Report be noted. 
 

29 COUNCILLORS TRAINING PROGRAMME 2014 - 2015. 
 
The Head of Democratic Services submitted a report which sought to review the 
Councillors Training Programme 2014-2015. 
 
RESOLVED that 
 
1). The Head of Democratic Services in conjunction with the Chair of the 
 Democratic Services Committee prepare a new Training Needs  Analysis 
(TNA) form to be circulated to Councillors post May 2015. 
 
2). The Democratic Services Committee use the results of the Training 
 Needs Analysis (TNA) in order to create a new Councillors Training 
 Programme. 
 

30 WORKPLAN. 
 
The following Workplan items were noted: 
 
i) Councillors Training Programme; 
ii) Different Methods of Providing Councillor Training; 



Minutes of the Democratic Services Committee (11.03.2015) 
Cont’d 

 

iii) Councillors Personal Development Reviews (PDR’s). 
 

31 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING - WEDNESDAY 22 APRIL 2015 AT 
5.00P.M. 
 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Democratic Services Committee be held on 
Wednesday, 22 April 2015 at 5.00 pm. 
 
The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


